PAATAL LOK
Episode 1
Draft 6.0
Written by
Sudip Sharma
December, 2018
ON BLACK:
TITLE appears - BRIDGES
And then - A matter-of-fact, tired voice.
HATHI RAM (V.O.)
Ye jo duniya hai na duniya... yeh
ek duniya nahi hai, teen duniya
hai. Sab se upar swarg lok jahaan
devta rehte hain, beech mein dharti
lok jahaan aadmi rehte hain, aur
sab se neeche paatal lok, jehaan
keedey rehte hain. Waise toh ye sab
shastron mein bhi likha hai...
FADE IN:
EXT. DELHI ROADS - MOVING VEHICLE - NIGHT1.1 1.1
A police vehicle on Delhi Roads. INSPECTOR HATHI RAM
CHAUDHARI drives it - mid 40s, with tired, cynical eyes that
say he never got his due.
HATHI RAM

swarg lok toh wahi hua na?
Hathi Ram smiles.
HATHI RAM
Beta swarg lok mein jo case hota
hai na, wo wahin dabaa diya jaata
hai... toh police wala kya
investigate karega aur kya number
kamaayega?
The WIRELESS in the car spurts to life.
VOICE ON WIRELESS (O.S.)
Shakurpuri JJ colony se maar peet
ki complaint aayi hai... aas paas
ke PCR van zara ek chakkar maar
lein...
Ansari increases the volume. Hathi Ram sighs.
EXT. DELHI SLUMS - NIGHT1.2 1.2
The constables lead the way, one of them shining a torch
light on the dimly lit meandering lanes.
Hathi Ram and Ansari follow, while a dog comes after them,
barking incessantly.

maarega?
Hathi Ram stands there - surveying the scene with the boredom
of someone who has seen it one time too many.
He casts a weary look around.
A LITTLE CROWD of watchers stand or squat around, scratching
their balls and smoking their beedis. Tired, hopeless faces,
watching the scene with an equal disinterest. A naked kid -
presumably the fighting couple’s - howls closeby, unattended.
Hathi Ram sniffs. Smells something foul. Oh - the shoe!
The disgust returns to his face as he tries to clean it on
the ground. But - the damn thing is sticky!
O.S., the foul-mouthed woman rages on-
SLUM WOMAN (O.S.) (CONT’D)
Sadegi teri laash kuttey... keedey
khaayenge tere ko, keedey...
INT. HOTEL UPTOWN - CORRIDOR + ROOM #1 - DAY1.3 1.3
CLOSE ON a cockroach. The antennae gently swing about. Only
for a short bit though as -
CRUNCH! A foot comes to land on it.
It’s a WAITER walking down a long hotel corridor, holding a

The flashy CHAAKU, 25, stands there - cheap sunglasses, a
cigarette dangling from his lips. A bad boy cliché.
He glares at the awkward waiter, who mumbles a -
CURIOUS WAITER
Er... order.
CHAAKU
Cancel.
The waiter wants to protest but Chaaku continues to glare at
him from behind the sunglasses. The waiter scurries away.
Chaaku watches him go. Then turns around to go back in the
room, we see stuffed behind the back of his jeans - a gun.
Chaaku walks up to the table on which lies - a bright yellow
phone. Chaaku picks it up and looks towards -
The chair. On which sits - TYAGI, 30 - eyes shut, massaging
his head with a chilled water bottle.
INT. HOTEL UPTOWN - ROOM #2 - DAY1.4 1.4
Another room. A young man with the eyes of a drifter - KABIR,
27 - sits whittling away at something with a pen knife. As he
finishes up, we realize - it's a wooden CHOOZA (chick).
He checks it from all angles. He seems satisfied with it.
INT. HOTEL UPTOWN - ROOM #2 - BATHROOM - DAY1.5 1.5
A pretty girl with North eastern features, 22, sits on the
commode, peeing. We'll call her CHEENI.
Just then - A knock on the door.
She quickly finishes up, pulls up her jeans and opens the
door to see -
Kabir standing there. In his hand - the chooza. He offers it
to her.
Cheeni looks at him weirdly. Then takes it, unsure what to
make of the gesture.
An awkward moment. Finally broken by - the doorbell.
Kabir opens the door. It’s Chaaku standing there.
CHAAKU
Chalo.
5.
The two look at him.
INT. HOTEL UPTOWN - CORRIDOR - DAY1.6 1.6
The long, musty corridor. A tube light flickers.
The four walk - a bag in the hands of each one of them.
Something odd about the group.
EXT. HOTEL UPTOWN - DAY1.7 1.7
The four emerge out of the hotel - head towards a parked SUV.
Kabir opens the boot. Just as they are depositing their bags
in it -
The curious waiter from earlier comes running with a bill.

The waiter mumbles angrily as he watches them go.
Then he turns around to go back to the hotel.
6.
We STAY ON THE FRAME.
Early morning. Not much activity around. But soon enough -
TWO CARS screech to a stop outside the hotel.
7-8 MEN jump out.
And run straight into the hotel. Suddenly - it's all very
FRANTIC.
WE STAY ON THE FRAME some more as -
Soon enough, the men come out running - tentatively followed
by the nervous waiter.
The waiter points in the direction the SUV carrying the four
had gone in. The men scramble back into their two cars and
blitz away in that direction.
EXT. DELHI ROADS - MOVING CARS - DAY1.8 1.8
The two cars drive like mad on the streets, zipping past
vehicles.
The men inside scan the road with desperate eyes. A man in
his mid 40s looks like THE LEADER as he orders the driver to -

deliberately blocks its path every time it tries to get *
ahead. *
But at one moment - he gets stuck behind a slow moving auto *
rickshaw. *
Kabir HONKS at the rickshaw. Chaaku leans out of the car *
window, SHOUTING - *
CHAAKU (CONT’D) *
ABEY HATT MAADARCHOD! *
Kabir tries to get out of the lane and overtake - *
But - there’s a car to the right and Kabir doesn’t have *
enough gap to make the move. *
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 8.
Just the opening the lead car was looking for. It makes a *
sharp maneuvre and manages to overtake the SUV in one swift *
move. *
EXT. YAMUNA BRIDGE - DAY1.9 1.9
Up ahead - a bridge. *
Having gone ahead, the lead car makes a sharp skid and stops
in a way so to block the road.
Vehicles behind slam their brakes. The auto crashes into the

He yanks that bright yellow phone out of his pocket.
The men realize what he’s up to.
As Chaaku tries to throw away his phone - The men try to grab
his arm. An almost comical sort of a tussle ensues.
The ONLOOKERS watch with excitement as Chaaku suddenly
remembers that his other hand is free. He transfers the phone
to his free hand and swing it with all his might.
And with this everything goes SLO MO -
The heads of the onlookers turn and their mouths go wide open
as if they’re following the trajectory of a cricket ball
going out of the stadium as -
The phone COASTS THROUGH in the air. Off the bridge.
UNDERWATER SHOT - Looking at the skies. From where the phone
comes flying. Right towards the camera. And just before it
can hit the waters -
EXT. DELHI ROAD - TEA STALL - DAY1.10 1.10
SPLASH! The hit of water. The Drunk Man comes to.
Looks around in confusion. He is on his knees on the ground,
right next to the parked police car.
Notices - Hathi Ram staring at him, while sipping his tea.

ANSARI
Is ka kya karein?
12.
Hathi Ram pulls the man up. Slaps him.
HATHI RAM
Karega fir se?
DRUNK MAN
Nahi saab, nahi... maa kasam nahi.
HATHI RAM
Chal, dus uthak baithak kar.
The man holds his ears and starts with the sit ups. While -
The cops jump into the car and drive away.
The man watches them go. Stops. Only to see Hathi Ram stick
his head out from the vehicle to look back at him.
The man quickly resumes the sit ups.
EXT. YAMUNA BRIDGE - DAY1.11 1.11
The handheld Camera POV of the OB van Cameraman:
The bridge has turned into a theatre by now. People are out
of their cars, shooting videos on their mobiles. Pushing and
shoving, honking and shouting - it’s all happening here.

Bhagat and briefs him.
Bhagat looks at Hathi Ram as he finishes up his call. Then he
marches up to Hathi Ram - who offers a crisp salute.
DCP BHAGAT *
Chaudhary... in chaaron ka arrest
procedure shuru karo. Tumhaare
thaane mein.
Hathi Ram’s eyes go to the four - the odd bunch on their
knees. Their eyes - looking right back at him.
HATHI RAM
Sir. Charge kya rahega?
Before DCP Bhagat can reply - A SUDDEN ROAR. *
Hathi Ram looks - The crowd has got too close for police’s
comfort and another lathi charge is being resorted to.
Screams. Shouts. Chaos. Noise. And then -
INT. NEWS NOW OFFICE - SANJEEV’S CABIN - DAY1.12 1.12
ABRUPT silence. Just a tick-tock-tick of a clock on the wall.
TWO LAWYERS in crisp black suits. One of them leafs through a
contract while speaking -
LAWYER ONE

JAI (CONT’D)
It’s not just the TRPs. Singh ko
kuchh aur bhi pata hai.
Sanjeev looks at him. Jai hesitates before -
JAI (CONT’D)
That you’ve been looking for dirt
on their Delhi-Sonipat Expressway
deal.
Sanjeev - rather startled to hear that.
JAI (CONT’D)
Singh is not the guy you mess with,
Sanjeev.
LAWYER ONE (CONT'D)
15.
A tense Sanjeev stares at him with unease.
EXT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - DAY1.13 1.13
Hathi Ram’s police jeep, followed by the two unmarked cars of *
Delhi Police Intelligence. And behind them - a few OB vans. *
It’s a full circus. *
A few kids playing with toy guns watch them go and ‘shoot’ at *
them. *
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - DAY1.14 1.14 *
KABIR
Kabir M.
HEAD CONSTABLE TOKAS looks up from the record book. *
TOKAS

Aise hee bulwaana padta hai... Sir.
Ansari gives him a look. Tokas holds firm.
TOKAS (CONT’D)
Naam tak nahi bataaya ab tak...
Beat. Ansari turns to Chaaku.
He pulls Chaaku up - who resists, glaring at Ansari with an
intense hostility.
But Ansari pins him to the wall, and checks his pockets.
Finally - he finds something. A wallet.
Ansari checks it. In it - a DRIVING LICENSE. On it - Chaaku’s
photo with his name - TOPE SINGH.
Ansari hands it over to a sheepish Tokas and walks away.
Bhati laughs as he hits on the back of Chaaku’s head.
BHATI
Chutiya! Bekaar mein pita!
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - INTERROGATION ROOM - DAY1.15 1.15 *
An excited lady constable, MANJU VERMA, escorts Cheeni to the
Interrogation Room while chatting on the phone. *
MANJU VERMA
(into the phone)

kuchh dinon se. Homeopathy khaa
rahi hai...
A sobbing Cheeni finally gives in. Tentatively takes off her
t-shirt and her jeans.
She stands ashamed - trying to cover herself with her arms -
While Manju Verma cursorily checks her jeans and t-shirt.
MANJU VERMA (CONT’D)
(into the phone)
Par ladies waali problem ho rakhi
hai us se... Arey badi garam karti
hai ye dawaaiyaan...
And then throws the clothes back at Cheeni.
MANJU VERMA (CONT’D)
(into the phone)
Aur kya dikha rahe hain TV pe?
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - SHO’S CABIN - DAY1.16 1.16
EXT. YAMUNA BRIDGE - DAY 1.16INS 1.16INS
ON a TV as it plays on loop the video of Chaaku's phone being
thrown in the Yamuna, complete in super slo mo glory.
TV REPORTER (V.O.)

HATHI RAM
(awkward)
Nahi Sir... main toh wo...
DCP BHAGAT *
You’re right. Par hamaare paas itna
time nahi thha. Tip dene waale ne
kahaa thha aaj hee ka plan hai. Toh
khud direct action lena pada. Par
jab tak hotel mein raid maari, ye
murder karne nikal pade thhe. Humne
peechha kiya aur bridge pe ghera.
HATHI RAM
Sir murder kiska karne waale thhe?
DCP Bhagat looks at him. A moment passes. And just when he is *
about to speak, we CUT TO -
INT. NEWS NOW OFFICE - CORRIDOR - DAY1.17 1.17
A Television. A new news story being ‘broken’ on it. The
EMPLOYEES around seem to be reacting to it. SARA MATTHEWS, *
28, is one of them (we’ll meet her again later). *
We catch an anxious-looking SECRETARY TYPE as she rushes down
the corridor.
INT. NEWS NOW OFFICE - SANJEEV’S CABIN - DAY1.18 1.18
Jai gets up and looks at Sanjeev.
JAI
I’ll ask the lawyers to reschedule.
Thoda soch le, before taking your

JAI
Hello?
He listens on. Then suddenly gets attentive. And cups the
mouthpiece.
JAI (CONT’D)
(to Sanjeev)
It’s the Police Commissioner.
He offers the phone to Sanjeev - Who just stands there
stunned.
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 22.
An awkward beat. And then - *
JAI (CONT’D)
(into the phone)
Sir... this is Jai Malik, his
colleague...
EXT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - DAY1.19 1.19
The CLAMOUR of journalists. Cameras. Mikes. Questions.
Through it - Hathi Ram accompanies Bhagat to the waiting car.
DCP BHAGAT *
Chaudah din ki remand maangna. Uske
baad dekhte hain.
HATHI RAM
Sir.
DCP BHAGAT *
Ye case khatam hone tak tum
directly mujhe report karoge. SHO
se main baat kar loonga.
Hathi Ram - surprised. Pleasantly surprised.
DCP BHAGAT (CONT’D) *
And I want daily reporting.
HATHI RAM
Jee Sir, bilkul.
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - DAY1.20 1.20
The four stand holding a slate each, with their names. We
TRACK ALONG the names ‘Mary Lyngdoh’, ‘Kabir M’ and ‘Tope
Singh’ until we reach - a blank slate.
Hathi Ram looks up from the blank slate to Tyagi.

Kaun sa phone? Maine koi phone nahi
phenka.
HATHI RAM
TV pe dikha rahe hain chutiye...
Chaaku looks him in the eye.
CHAAKU
TV waale toh kuchh bhi dikhaate
hain saab...
TOKAS
Dekha saab, dekha...
Hathi Ram glares at Chaaku. This one's going to be difficult,
he can see. Just then - Ansari walks up to him.
ANSARI
Sir panchnama ho gaya. Evidence
list ready hai.
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - EVIDENCE ROOM - DAY1.21 1.21
A cramped room piled to the top with sacks and trunks. It’s
the evidence room but really, it’s just a glorified godown.
The overworked INCHARGE shows Hathi Ram the entries in his
thick log book as Ansari points to the captured evidence

HATHI RAM
Gaadi yehi chala raha tha na?
Ansari nods.
ANSARI
Churaayi hui lagti hai. Number *
plate aur chassis detail match nahi *
kar rahe. Muzaffarnagar RTO se *
owner detail nikaal rahe hain. *
Hathi Ram’s eyes go to - the driving licence of Chaaku, with *
his name and address on it.
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 25.
Hathi Ram picks it up. And stares at Chaaku’s picture.
HATHI RAM
Chaaron ki history sheet nikaalo
system mein se. Khaas kar ke iski.
INT. NEWS NOW OFFICE - MAKE UP ROOM - NIGHT1.22 1.22
A NEWS SCRIPT lying on the table. We glance at it -
“There've been some rumours floating around since this
morning. I'm here to tell you that I’m fine...”
A tense Sanjeev sits alone, smoking. His eyes go to - the

(curt)
Last I checked, I was the one
making editorial decisions around
here.
An awkward beat.
JAI
Of course.
(to Keerti)
Ask Gayatri to take over 9 pm. And
tell her we aren’t running this
story.
Keerti runs out. Jai puts a hand over Sanjeev’s shoulder.
JAI (CONT’D)
Been a rough day. Chal tujhe ghar
chhod deta hoon.
EXT. NEWS NOW OFFICE BUILDING - NIGHT1.23 1.23
Jai drives, with Sanjeev next to him. And all around the car - *
the clamour of journalists trying to get a byte from Sanjeev.
As Jai negotiates his way out of there - *
Sanjeev’s phone rings. He looks at it. Dolly calling...

Isn’t that taking it too far?
SANJEEV
Tune hee toh kaha tha... he’s not
the guy you mess with.
JAI
Maybe it’s Dashrath Kumar.
Sanjeev shakes his head - unsure.
SANJEEV
I doubt. Us baat ko toh teen saal
ho gaye hain...
JAI
Snakes and politicians - They never
forget. After all - uska political
career khatam kiya thha tune...
Sanjeev observes Jai as he shifts uncomfortably in his seat.
EXT. DELHI - ROAD - NIGHT1.25 1.25 *
An INTERNET CLIP plays:
INT. OFFICE - NIGHT 1.25INS 1.25INS
Looks like a sting operation footage in which a politician
type, DASHRATH KUMAR, can be seen accepting a briefcase.

(cuts him)
Need to know basis.
Hathi Ram looks at him. Just then - His phone rings. He
answers.
HATHI RAM
Hello? Haan kaun?
He listens on. Then replies in broken English -
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 29.
HATHI RAM (CONT’D)
Madam, investigation going on...
work in progress... Right now we
only give information on...
(beat; winks at Ansari)
Need to know basis.
Ansari snorts out a laugh.
INT. SANJEEV’S HOUSE - BEDROOM - NIGHT1.26 1.26 *
A stressed out DOLLY MEHRA (39) in a night gown, gulps down
some pills with her glass of wine, while talking on the phone-
DOLLY
(into the phone; Bengali) *
Haan Maa, Sanjeev theek aache. Amio *
theek aache. Naa aami stress nichhi *
na. Tumi chinta koro na... *
While continuing to talk, she walks into the kitchen - *
INT. SANJEEV'S HOUSE - DINING AREA + STAIRCASE - NIGHT1.27 1.27 *
only to see -
FELICIA, the domestic help of the Mehra household watching
EXT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - NIGHT1.27INS 1.27INS *
Images of the four accused being driven into the police *
station as a HINDI JOURNALIST VOICE reports O.S. *
DOLLY
(cupping her phone) *
Manaa kiya hai na aaj TV on karne
se!
Felicia quickly tries to switch off the TV but the damned
remote just won’t work.
FELICIA
Sorry Bhabhi, sorry...
DOLLY
Savitri bhookhi hogi. Jaldi khaana
daal uska.
Felicia quickly pours some leftovers in a dog bowl and hands
it over to Dolly.
We FOLLOW Dolly as she walks out of the kitchen with it, *
while CONTINUING to mumble to her mother on the phone - *
Then out of - THE LIVING ROOM.
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 30.
Out into -
EXT. SANJEEV’S HOUSE - PORCH - NIGHT1.28 1.28
Dolly calls out -
DOLLY
SAVITRI! SAVITRI!
A stray bitch makes its way towards her, wagging its tail.
But just as Dolly bends to put down the food bowl in front of
the dog - A million FLASHBULBS.
Dolly lets out a little SHRIEK as her phone and the bowl *
drops from her hands, creating a mess on the ground and on *
her night gown.
She has walked right into - A circus of JOURNALISTS waiting
outside in the lane.
JOURNALISTS
Madam kya aap ki apne husband se
baat ho rahi hai... Madam aap ko *
kaisa laga jab aap ko pata chala un *
pe attack hone waala tha... Wo jab *
ghar aayenge toh aap unse pehli
cheez kya kahengi...
A stunned Dolly just stands there FROZEN.
EXT. SANJEEV’S HOUSE - LANE - MOVING CAR - NIGHT1.29 1.29
Jai’s car enters the lane. They spot - The media circus
outside his house.
Jai pulls over. Sanjeev sighs. Turns to Jai - *
SANJEEV
Tu jaa. I will sneak in from the
back door.
JAI
You sure? Be careful.
Sanjeev nods and gets out.
As he walks towards the quiet back lane - His phone rings.
It’s Dolly again.
An irritated Sanjeev picks it up, but before he can say
anything -
INT. SANJEEV’S HOUSE - BEDROOM - NIGHT & 1.30 1.30 *
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 31.
EXT. SANJEEV’S HOUSE - LANE - NIGHT1.30PC 1.30PC
Dolly in the bedroom, now completely on the edge. *
DOLLY
(on the phone)
I’m very scared. Just where’re you,

me we’ll be fine. Please...
SANJEEV
(snaps)
For God’s sake, Dolly. I almost got *
killed today... For once, can it *
not be about you and your anxiety? *
DOLLY
(hurt)
How... just how can you say that?
I... I’ve been worried sick about *
you since morning. Everything I do *
is for you. But you always - *
An angry Sanjeev cuts the phone. *
Dolly stands there - hurt and disappointed, looking like an *
emotional wreck. *
EXT. SANJEEV'S HOUSE - LANE - NIGHT1.31 1.31
A tired Sanjeev stands there looking at his house.
Fuck it. He’s not going in. He turns around and walks away.
INT. BAR CLOSE TO SANJEEV’S OFFICE - NIGHT1.32 1.32
Mostly yuppie crowd in here. We notice SARA MATTHEWS, 28 -
sitting with a few of her COLLEAGUES.
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 32.
Her eyes go to someone in the bar. It’s Sanjeev. *

we get trolled. And killed. And
fired.
Sara looks quite taken aback to hear that. And the moment
turns somber. The Bartender appears and puts two plastic *
glasses in front of them - ‘closing time’. *
SANJEEV (CONT’D)
See, we even get thrown out of
bars.
Sara lets out a half smile. And hesitates before saying -
SARA
Well, if you’re up for it, I’ve
half a bottle of cheap rum at my *
place. And a couch that doesn’t ask
too many questions.
Sanjeev looks at her. And smiles.
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - BEDROOM - NIGHT1.33 1.33
Dim light. A woman sleeping. A man climbs over her.
It’s Hathi Ram trying to smooch Renu as she sleeps.
Renu pushes him away - annoyed.
RENU

Tu na thanda paani daal deti hai
ekdum se.
(mumbles)
Kuchh bataane aaya thha...
Hathi Ram sits down by the side of the bed - disappointed.
And looks at his dull bedroom.
In a corner - a little wooden temple in which red and blue
lights blink around an image of Lord Hanuman.
HATHI RAM (CONT’D)
Aur sotey waqt toh ye disco bandh
kar diya kar.
Renu’s mumble comes from somewhere under that bedsheet -
RENU
Haath mat lagaana Hanumanji ko.
Hathi Ram gets up and walks out.
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT1.34 1.34
Hathi Ram takes some food in a plate. And walks into -
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT1.35 1.35
An old B/W picture on the wall - possibly Hathi Ram’s father.
It’s a rather depressing, windowless living room - the kind
that has a wash basin in it.
Just as he sits down on the old sofa, Renu appears. And it’s

waali thhi jab use pata chala...
RENU
(excited)
Promotion mil gaya finally?
HATHI RAM
(irritated)
Sunti toh hai nahi theek se.
Promotion nahi mila hai. Par bada
case mila hai... saalon baad.
Investigation theek gayi toh kuchh
ho sakta hai mera bhi.
RENU
Oh!
Silence. Renu seems mildly disappointed. And so is Hathi Ram
by her reaction. He shuts his eyes back.
INT. SARA’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - DAY1.36 1.36
ON Sanjeev’s eyes wide awake. He lies sleepless on a couch, *
while from the gaps in the window blinds - early morning sun *
rays creep in. *
His phone buzzes silently. He checks it. *
It’s an unknown landline number. Sanjeev considers, then *
answers it. *
SANJEEV *
Hello? *
No response. *
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 36.
SANJEEV (CONT’D) *
Hello? Kaun? *
From the other side - Just a breathing sound. Kinda ominous. *
And then - the line gets disconnected. *
Sanjeev stares at the phone with unease. Then feels a *
presence behind and turns sharply. *
It’s a beagle staring at him from the ajar door. *
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - HATHI RAM’S DESK - DAY1.37 1.37
The hustle and bustle of a police station. SHO Virk walks up
to Hathi Ram’s desk.
SHO VIRK
Ye Sanjeev Mehra ka naam kaise leak
hua? Sensitive information thhi...
jo yaa toh intelligence team ke
paas thhi, yaa tumhaari team ke
paas.
Hathi Ram stands up.
HATHI RAM
Sir meri aur Ansari ki toh briefing
bhi poori nahi hui thhi, jab tak
news media mein faiyl chuki thhi.
SHO VIRK
DCP Bhagat sadey hue hain kal se. *
Bekaar mein high profile case ban
gaya hai...
Hathi Ram’s phone rings. Instinctively - they both look at
the display - DCP Bhagat calling... *
Think of the devil...! Hathi Ram picks it up nervously.
INT. POLICE HQ - DCP BHAGAT’S OFFICE - DAY & 1.38 1.38 *
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - HATHI RAM’S DESK - DAY1.38PC 1.38PC
DCP BHAGAT *
Chaudhary... kya update hai?
Hathi Ram fumbles - not knowing how to react.
HATHI RAM

As the phone gets disconnected, Hathi Ram smiles at the use
of that phrase. Until he realises -
SHO Virk’s looking at him. With that tinge of jealousy.
An awkward silence. Filled by - a TV playing in the bg -
EXT. YAMUNA BRIDGE - DAY1.38INS 1.38INS
A report on the phone being thrown in the river by Chaaku.
SHO VIRK
Ye phone dhoondho zara. Nahi toh in
bhonsadi waalon ko chain nahi
milega.
HATHI RAM
(extra respectful)
Sir.
As an annoyed Virk walks away - Hathi Ram tries to control
his smile.
INT. MAGISTRATE OFFICE - DAY1.39 1.39
A small, run down court. More like a sarkaari daftar
overburdened with files.
A super-busy FIRST CLASS JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE goes through the
papers in front of him while -
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 38.
Hathi Ram and Ansari wait, along with the four accused.
The magistrate spots something off. Looks at Hathi Ram.
Before he can say anything, a sheepish Hathi Ram points
towards Tyagi.
HATHI RAM
Sir, wo iska naam abhi pata lagaa
rahe hain...
The magistrate looks at Tyagi.
A beat. And then -
TYAGI
Vishal Tyagi.
The Magistrate gives Hathi Ram an annoyed look.
And then fills out the name himself. And signs on the papers -
MAGISTRATE
Tope Singh, Kabir M, Mary Lyngdoh,
Vishal Tyagi. Fourteen day police
remand approved.
EXT. SANJEEV'S HOUSE - PORCH - DAY1.40 1.40
Sanjeev’s car comes to a stop. He steps out to see - *
A police car parked there. *
INT. SANJEEV'S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM + DRIVEWAY - DAY1.41 1.41 *
Hathi Ram sits with two plain clothes policemen. Given their
stoic, hard-to-read faces, let’s call them SHADOWS.
Dolly notices Sanjeev entering and rushes up to him. *
She hugs him tight. Whispers - *

Sanjeev looks at him sharply.
HATHI RAM (CONT’D)
Routine sawaal hain Sir. Normally
yehi sab wajah hoti hai murder ki.
Jar Joru Jameen.
SANJEEV
Nahi aisa kuchh nahi hai.
(changing the topic)
Waise wo chaar log kaun hain... un
ki koi information?
HATHI RAM
Tafteesh kar rahe hain, Sir. Aur
aap ko police station aana padega.
Identification ke liye...
Sanjeev nods.
EXT. SANJEEV’S HOUSE - DOORWAY - DAY1.42 1.42 *
Hathi Ram brings out his little pocket diary with the
‘Narsingh avataar’ photo on its cover. Quite kitschy!
In it he writes - ‘Afair?’
He looks at it. Something’s off.
With an uncertain pen - he changes the spelling to ‘Affair?’.
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - ANSARI’S DESK - NIGHT1.43 1.43
ON a notepad. On it - a number - UP 48 B 9791, along with FIR *
number etc.
It’s Ansari at his desk, dialing a number.
A young CHAIWALA KID appears with tea. Ansari ruffles his
hair while taking the cup.
The phone gets answered on the other side.
ANSARI
Sir ji Delhi Police se bol raha
hoon, Outer Jamuna Paar thaana. Ye
Muzaffar Nagar RTO ki ek gaadi
chori hui thhi... toh uske saath
humne chaar log pakdey hain.
(MORE)
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 41.
Unka criminal record jaanna thha...
(pause)
Jee inke naam hain... *
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - KITCHEN + LIVING ROOM - NIGHT1.44 1.44
A TV plays somewhere.
Renu cooks in the kitchen - with the help of a youtube video.
The doorbell rings. She rushes out to answer.
Hathi Ram stands there.

is Hathi Ram.
Renu points at it, all excited.
RENU
Arey ye toh tum ho...
She claps her hands in delight. And CALLS OUT - *
RENU (CONT’D) *
Siddhu! Siddhu! Dekh Papa TV pe aa *
rahe hain... *
Hathi Ram is a little chuffed too. *
HATHI RAM *
Siddharth kahaan hai? *
A delighted Renu can’t take her eyes off the TV. *
RENU *
Abhi toh yehin thha... *
Hathi Ram walks towards a room to check - *
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - SID’S ROOM - NIGHT1.45 1.45
Hathi Ram walks in.
ANSARI (CONT'D)
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 42.
No one there.
He sees books and papers scattered all over the study desk. A
couple of papers have fallen on the ground too.
Hathi Ram shakes his head. Then picks them up and puts them
on the desk. Puts the books in order.
He’s about to turn away when - Something sticking out of a
book catches his attention.
He pulls it out.
It’s a marksheet. Lots of reds. And an ‘F’ at the bottom.
And then his eyes spot - a signature at the bottom - ‘Hathi
Ram Chaudhary’.
Anger rises on his face as he stares at the signature.
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - NIGHT1.46 1.46
An old printer finishes spitting out a document. *
Ansari picks it up.
It’s the criminal record of Kabir M, along with his picture.
Ansari scans through it - A long list of car jacking cases.
Ansari is about to turn away when -
The printer starts printing again. *
Ansari stops. Looks at it.
A photograph slowly starts to emerge.
Curious - Ansari bends over to peer at it.
It’s an old photograph - but as more and more of it comes
out, the face begins to resemble VISHAL TYAGI. The clincher
though is the next column that emerges out -
Identification mark: Missing left thumb.
And as the printer continues to spit out his criminal record - *
Ansari’s eyes widen with shock at what he’s reading.
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT1.47 1.47
SIDDHARTH (aka SID), 16, sits opposite to Hathi Ram and Renu *
on the sofa.
On the center table in between - the marksheet.
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 43.

HATHI RAM
Toh dhyaan rakha kar na. Half
yearly ka result kab aaya pata
chala tujhe?
A door gets SLAMMED somewhere O.S.
Renu sighs and goes in the direction, calling out -
RENU
Siddhu...
Hathi Ram stands there - fuming.
On the table - his phone rings. Ansari calling...
He fumes for some more before picking it.
HATHI RAM
Haan bol.
Blue (mm/dd/yyyy) 44.
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - NIGHT & 1.48 1.48
INT. HATHI RAM’S HOUSE - NIGHT1.48PC 1.48PC
ANSARI
Sir thaane aa sakte ho?
HATHI RAM
Kyun kya hua?
ANSARI
Inki history sheet nikali hain.
We STAY on Hathi Ram’s face for a bit.
INT. JAMUNA PAAR POLICE STATION - MALE LOCK UP - NIGHT1.49 1.49
A grim Ansari leads Hathi Ram on to the lock up while
briefing him.
ANSARI
Sir ye Vishal Tyagi Hathoda Tyagi